

No. 21-1195

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ALEXANDRU BITTNER, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES
—◆—

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*
—◆—

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**
—◆—

JANET GALERIA
TYLER S. BADGLEY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20062

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
Counsel of Record
ADAM L. SORENSEN
EDWARD L. FROELICH
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2100 L St., NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 887-6940
JPalmore@mof.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

AUGUST 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Rule Of Lenity Is Grounded In Principles Fundamental To Our Historical Traditions And Legal System.....	4
1. Fair Notice	5
2. Separation of Powers.....	8
B. Consistent With Its History, The Rule Of Lenity Is A Meaningful Rule Of Interpretation	9
1. Lenity has been historically applied as a robust interpretive tool.....	10
2. Modern misconceptions of lenity have not altered the rule’s true meaning	12
C. The Rule Of Lenity Applies To 31 U.S.C. § 5314 Because It Is A Penal Law	14
D. The Rule Of Lenity Requires A Plain Statement Of Proscribed Conduct, Which Is Lacking Here	17
1. Section 5314 lacks any plain statement of a per-account “violation”	17
2. Applying lenity here is necessary to vindicate the important justifications underlying the rule.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	20
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	18
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	13
<i>Commissioner v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959)	3, 15, 16, 20
<i>Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	7
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985)	9
<i>FCC v. American Broadcasting Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954)	16
<i>Harrison v. Vose</i> , 50 U.S. 372 (1850)	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990)	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	6
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	16
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	7
<i>Mohamed v. Comm’r</i> , 106 T.C.M. (CCH) 537 (T.C. 2013).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	19
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	6
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 462 (2016)	12
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	12
<i>The Adventure</i> , 1 F. Cas. 202 (No. 93) (C.C. Va. 1812).....	2, 19
<i>The Enterprise</i> , 8 F. Cas. 732 (C.C.D.N.Y. 1810) (No. 4499)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	7
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 991 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>United States v. Campos-Serrano</i> , 404 U.S. 293 (1971)	13
<i>United States v. Eighty-Four Boxes of Sugar</i> , 32 U.S. 453 (1833)	15
<i>United States v. Lacher</i> , 134 U.S. 624 (1890)	9
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 39 U.S. 464 (1840)	8
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	22
<i>United States v. Shackford</i> , 5 Mason 445 (C.C. D. Me. 1830).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	16
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76, 5 L. Ed. 37 (1820)	4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 23
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)	4, 5, 9, 12, 13, 14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1	8
STATUTES	
31 U.S.C. § 5314	2, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
31 U.S.C. § 5321	2, 16, 17, 21
REGULATIONS AND RULES	
31 C.F.R. § 1010.306	19
31 C.F.R. § 1010.350	18, 19
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. REV. 109 (2010)	4, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765), https://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/blackstone_intro.asp (last visited Aug. 12, 2022).....	4, 5, 14
Matthew R. Christiansen & William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Congressional Overrides of Supreme Court Statutory Interpretation Decisions, 1967-2011</i> , 92 TEX. L. REV. 1317 (2014).....	22
Sir Edward Coke, The Fourth Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England (1817).....	5
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Mr. Justice Frankfurter and the Reading of Statutes</i> , in <i>Benchmarks</i> (1967).....	7
Shon Hopwood, <i>Clarity in Criminal Law</i> , 54 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 695 (2017).....	7, 10, 21
Shon Hopwood, <i>Restoring the Historical Rule of Lenity as a Canon</i> , 95 N.Y.U. L. REV. 918 (2020).....	9, 10
Dan M. Kahan, <i>Lenity and Federal Common Law Crimes</i> , 1994 SUP. CT. REV. 345 (1994).....	13
John Locke, Second Treatise on Civil Government, https://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/v1ch17s5.html	6
Caleb Nelson, <i>The Constitutionality of Civil Forfeiture</i> , 125 YALE L.J. 2446 (2016).....	14
Roscoe Pound, <i>Theories of Law</i> , 22 YALE L.J. 114 (1912).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Lane Shadgett, <i>A Unified Approach to Lenity: Reconnecting Strict Construction With Its Underlying Values</i> , 110 GEO. L.J. 685 (2022)	22
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. CHI. L. REV. 315 (2000)	9
<i>Textualism As Fair Notice</i> , 123 HARV. L. REV. 542 (2009)	5
The Federalist No. 62, https://avalon.law.yale. edu/18th_century/fed62.asp	6
